

ENGLISH

MEN SHAVER VT-8265 B

Description

- Protection cap
- Outer shaving block with nets
- Inner cutting blocks
- Outer shaving block release buttons
- «ON/OFF» power switch
- Operation/Charging indicator
- Trimmer lever
- Power supply jack
- Net adapter
- Pouch
- Cleaning brush
- Exchangeable shaving nets
- Lubricating oil

SAFETY MEASURES

Before using the unit, read these instructions carefully. Keep these instructions for future reference.

Use the unit only for intended purposes, as described in these instructions. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.

- While connecting the net adapter to the mains, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the adapter body.
- Do not leave the operating unit unattended.
- Switch off the shaver during pauses in operation or when you do not use it.
- Do not charge the unit in places with high moisture and temperature. Charge the accumulator at the temperature from 0° C to +35° C.
- To charge the shaver use only the charger supplied with the unit.
- Do not place the net adapter cord near hot surfaces or open flame.
- Never immerse the net adapter and the power cord into water or other liquids.
- Do not press the outer shaving nets to avoid their damage.
- Outer shaving nets of shaving system are very thin, while mishandling them can be damaged easily. To avoid injury do not use the shaver with damaged outer shaver nets or inner cutting blocks.
- Wash the shaver under running water, do not use hot or salted water. Never use abrasives or solvents.
- Do not immerse the shaver into water for a long time.
- Do not open the unit body to avoid damage of unit waterproofness.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Keep the unit away from children.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags and film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty book and on the website www.vitek.ru.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

USING OF SHAVER

Note: In case of unit transportation or storage at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

Charging of the accumulator

- Full charging of the accumulator is enough for approximately 40 minutes of continuous operation.
- Plug the net adapter (9) into the power jack (8) and connect the net adapter to the mains, the charging indicator (6) will light up.
- Full charging of the accumulator takes 6 hours.
- After 6 hours unplug the net adapter (9) and detach the net adapter (9) from the unit.

Note:

- Recharge the accumulator only after its full discharging.
- Charge the accumulator at the temperature from 0° C to +35° C.
- Do not leave the unit plugged in for more than 24 hours.

Lubricating oil

- To maintain the shaver in a good condition, you should lubricate the shaving blocks from time to time. Do not use vegetable oil or oil that includes solvents. Solvents will evaporate and the remaining thick oil may slow down the shaving blocks motion speed.
- For lubricating the blades use only the oil (13), supplied with the unit.

Shaving

You can have better shaving results if your skin is dry. Your skin may need 2-3 weeks to get used to this shaving system.

- Remove the protection cap (1).
- Switch on the shaver setting the switch (5) to the «ON» position, operation indicator (6) light color will be green.
- Touching the skin slightly, move the shaver back and forth and rotationally.
- After shaving switch off the unit by setting the power switch to the «OFF» position, close the shaving nets with the protection cap (1) and take the shaver away for storage.

Using of trimmer

- The trimmer is intended for trimming sideburns and moustaches.
- Push the trimmer lever (7) upwards.
- Set the switch (5) to the «ON» position to switch on the shaver.
- Place the trimmer under the angle to your skin and move it gradually downwards to trim moustaches or sideburns.
- Switch the shaver off by setting the switch to the «OFF» position and push the trimmer lever (7) downwards.

CLEANING AND CARE

Regular cleaning helps to maintain shaver in good condition, save its working ability and prevent occurrence of unpleasant odors and growth of bacteria

Shaving block lubricating

For optimal shaver maintenance add from time to time a drop of lubricating oil (13) on each shaving block; the oil is usually supplied with the shaver. Apply the shaver oil on the outer surface of the nets and rub it slightly with your thumb. See the picture 1.

Switch the shaver on for a short time to let the oil coat the shaving blocks and the lower part of the nets. The whole procedure takes less than a minute. Use the oil as and when necessary; for instance, if you often rinse the shaver under a hot water jet, lubricate it more often, after almost every degreasing of the shaver.

IMPORTANT!

If foreign noise appears, add a drop of oil on each net surface of the shaving block. Switch the shaver on and apply a drop of oil on the outer surface of each net. Make sure that foreign noise disappeared and switch the shaver off. Remove the excessive oil with a napkin.

Dry cleaning

- Push the release buttons (4) and remove the outer block with the shaving nets (2).
- Clean the outer shaving block (2) from inside and outside and inner cutting blocks (3) using the cleaning brush (11).
- Install the outer block (2) to its place till the clamps of release buttons (4) click, close it with the protection cap (1) and take the shaver away for storage.

Wet cleaning

Important! Before wet cleaning unplug the unit and detach the net adapter (9) from it.

- Without removing of outer block (2), apply some soft soap and water on the nets.
- Switch on the shaver for 10-20 seconds, then switch it off.
- Remove the outer block (2) by pushing the release buttons (4) and rinse with running water.
- Rinse the inner cutting blocks (3) with running water holding the blocks (2, 3).
- Dry the shaver and the outer block (2) thoroughly.
- Note:** Do not use towel or cloth to dry the unit. This can damage the blocks (2, 3).
- After complete dry lubricate the shaving block according to the procedure described above.
- Close the shaving block (2), put the protection cap (1) on it and take the shaver away for storage.

Trimmer

- Clean the trimmer after every use.
- Switch off the electric shaver.
- Clean the trimmer with the cleaning brush (11).
- Every two months grease the trimmer with a drop of lubricating oil (13).

Replacement of shaving nets

- Do not use the unit if the shaving nets (2) are damaged, replace them.
- Press the buttons (4) and remove the outer block (2).
- Remove the shaving nets from the inner side of the block (2). To do it you need to detach the nets edges from the shaving block body with a small sharp object (for example small flat screwdriver).
- Install new shaving nets (12) from the inner side of the shaving block (2). Make sure that the nets are fixed at all sides.

Replacement of cutting blocks

- Remove the outer shaving block (2)
 - Remove the inner cutting blocks (3) by pulling them upwards.
- Attention!** Be careful while removing of cutting blocks (3). **Avoid losing of cutting block springs.**
- Install new cutting blocks.

STORAGE

- Before storage clean the unit and dry it thoroughly.
- Lubricate the shaving block according to the procedure described above.
- Place the protection cap (1) on the outer block (2), put the shaver and the net adapter (9) into the pouch (10).
- Keep the shaver away from children in a dry cool place.

DELIVERY SET

- Shaver – 1 pc.
- Protection cap – 1 pc.
- Net adapter – 1 pc.
- Pouch – 1 pc.
- Cleaning brush – 1 pc.
- Exchangeable shaving nets – 1pc.
- Lubricating oil – 1pc.
- Instruction manual – 1 pc.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICAIONS

Power supply of the adapter: 230 – 50 Hz
Power output of the adapter: 3,2 V
Maximal power consumption: 3 W

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

Unit operating life is not less than 3 years.

Guarantee

Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

CE This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 2004/108/EC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (2006/95/EC)

DEUTSCH

ELEKTORASIERER VT-8265 B

Beschreibung

- Schutzkappe
- Außenschereinheit mit Netzen
- Innere Schneideinheiten
- Fixierungstasten der äußeren Einheit
- „ON/OFF“-Schalter
- Betriebskontrollleuchte/Ladezustandsindikator
- Hebel des Trimmers
- Netzkabelanschluss
- Adapter
- Reisetasche
- Reinigungsbürste
- Wechselbare Rasiernetze
- Schmieröl

SICHERHEITSMABNAHMEN

Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Geräts lesen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie diese für weitere Referenz auf.

Nutzen Sie das Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß, wie es in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben ist. Nicht ordnungsgemäße Nutzung des Geräts kann zu seiner Störung führen, einen gesundheitlichen und materiellen Schaden beim Nutzer hervorrufen.

- Beim Anschalten des Adapters an die Steckdose vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Spannung des Adapters mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.
- Schalten Sie den Rasierer während der Betriebspausen oder wenn Sie ihn nicht nutzen aus.
- Laden Sie nie das Gerät in den Räumen mit erhöhter Feuchtigkeit und Temperatur auf. Laden Sie den Akkumulator bei der Temperatur von 0° C bis +35° C auf.
- Für die Nachladung des Rasierers benutzen Sie nur das Ladegerät, das zum Lieferumfang gehört.
- Legen Sie nie das Kabel des Adapters neben den heißen Oberflächen oder neben dem offenen Feuer.
- Tauchen Sie nie den Adapter und das Netzkabel des Adapters ins Wasser oder in andere Flüssigkeiten.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, auf äußere Netze zu drücken, um ihre Beschädigung zu vermeiden.
- Äußere Netze des Rasiersystems sind sehr dünn und können bei der nicht ordnungsgemäßen Nutzung leicht beschädigt werden. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, benutzen Sie nie den Rasierer mit beschädigten äußeren Netzen oder inneren Schneideinheiten.
- Waschen Sie den Rasierer mit Leitungswasser. Verwenden Sie nie das salzige oder aufgekochte Wasser dazu. Es ist nicht gestattet, Abrasivmittel oder Lösungsmittel zu benutzen.
- Lassen Sie den Rasierer im Wasser lange Zeit nicht bleiben.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, den Rasierer selbständig zu reparieren, dabei wird die Wasserdichte verletzt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät den Kindern als Spielzeug zu geben, bewahren Sie das Gerät in einem für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf.
- Aus Kindersicherheitsgründen lassen Sie Plastiktüten, die als Verpackung verwendet werden, nie ohne Aufsicht.

Achtung! Lassen Sie Kinder mit Plastiktüten oder Folien nicht spielen. **Ersticken Sie Gefahr!**

- Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern und behinderten Personen nicht genutzt werden, außer wenn die Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, ihnen entsprechende und verständliche Anweisungen über sichere Nutzung des Geräts und die Gefahren bei seiner falschen Nutzung gibt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät selbständig auseinanderzunehmen, bei der Feststellung von irgendwelchen Beschädigungen oder im Sturzfall trennen Sie das Gerät von der Steckdose ab und wenden Sie sich an beliebigen autorisierten (bevollmächtigten) Kundendienst unter Kontaktadressen, die im Garantieschein und auf der Webseite www.vitek.ru angegeben sind.

DAS GERÄT IST NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IM HAUSHALT GEEIGNET

NUTZUNG DES RASIERERS

Anmerkung: Falls das Gerät unter niedrigen Temperaturen transportiert oder aufbewahrt wird, lassen Sie es vor der Nutzung bei der Raumlufttemperatur nicht weniger als zwei Stunden bleiben.

Aufladung des Akkumulators

- Eine volle Aufladung des Akkumulators reicht ungefähr für 40 Minuten der ununterbrochenen Betriebsdauer.
- Schließen Sie den Adapter (9) an den Netzkabelanschluß (8) an und schalten Sie den Adapter an das Stromnetz an, dabei leuchtet der Ladezustandsindikator (6).
- Volle Aufladung des Akkumulators nimmt 6 Stunden.
- Nach 6 Stunden ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Adapters (9) aus und stecken Sie das Netzteil aus und trennen Sie den Adapter (9) vom Gerät ab.

Anmerkung:

- Laden Sie den Akkumulator erst nach der vollen Entladung wieder auf.
- Laden Sie den Akkumulator bei der Temperatur von 0° C bis +35° C auf.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht länger als 24 Stunden am Stromnetz angeschlossen.

Schmieröl

- Um den Elektrorasierer im betriebsbereiten Zustand zu erhalten, soll man Rasierblöcke von Zeit zu Zeit einschmieren. Es ist nicht gestattet, Pflanzenöl oder Öl, das Lösungsmittel beinhaltet, zu benutzen. Lösungsmittel sind dem Ausdünsten ausgesetzt, und das gebliebene zähflüssige Öl kann die Geschwindigkeit der Rasierblöcke verlangsamen.
- Benutzen Sie fürs Einschmieren der Klingen nur das Schmieröl (13), das zum Lieferumfang gehört.

Rasieren

- Beste Ergebnisse beim Rasieren werden dann erreicht, wenn Ihre Haut trocken ist. Ihre Haut braucht 2-3 Wochen, um sich an dieses Rasiersystem zu gewöhnen.
- Nehmen Sie den Schutzkappe (1) ab.
- Schalten Sie den Rasierer ein, indem Sie den Schalter (5) in die Position „ON“ stellen, die Betriebskontrollleuchte (6) leuchtet grün.
- Bewegen Sie den Rasierer, indem Sie die Haut leicht berühren und hin- und hergehende und kreisende Bewegungen machen.
- Nach dem Rasieren schalten Sie das Gerät aus, indem Sie den Schalter (5) in die Position „OFF“ stellen, schließen Sie die Rasiernetze mit dem Schutzkappe und packen Sie den Rasierer für längeren Aufbewahrung weg.

Nutzung des Trimmers

- Trimmer wird zum Nachschneiden der Koteletten und zur Pflege für Schnurrbart benutzt.
- Stellen Sie den Hebel des Trimmers (7) hoch oben um.
- Schalten Sie den Rasierer ein, indem Sie den Schalter (5) in die Position „ON“ stellen.
- Stellen Sie den Trimmer im Winkel zur Haut und bewegen Sie ihn stufenweise nach unten und schneiden Sie den Schnurrbart oder die Koteletten.

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, indem Sie den Schalter (5) in die Position „OFF“ stellen und stellen Sie den Hebel des Trimmers (7) nach unten um.

PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG

Die regelmäßige Reinigung hilft den Rasierer im guten Zustand zu halten, bewahrt seine Funktionsfähigkeit und hilft unangenehme Gerüche und Bakterienentwicklung vermeiden.

Schmieren der Rasierblöcke

Für die optimale Pflege des Elektrorasierers geben Sie von Zeit zu Zeit einen Tropfen Schmieröl (13) per Rasierblock zu, solches Schmieröl ist gewöhnlich mit dem Elektrorasierer mitgeliefert. Das Öl für die Rasierer wird auf die Außenoberfläche der Netze aufgetragen und mit dem Finger leicht ausgewischt. Siehe Abbildung 1.

Schalten Sie den Rasierer für kurze Zeit ein, lassen Sie das Schmieröl die Rasierblöcke und den Unterteil der Netze bedecken. Die Prozedur nimmt weniger als eine Minute. Das Öl wird nach dem Bedarf benutzt, zum Beispiel, wenn Sie den Rasierer unter dem heißen Wasserstrahl oft waschen, ist es notwendig, den Rasierer öfter zu schmieren, fast nach jedem Entleeren des Rasierers.

WICHTIG!

Beim Entstehen eines fremden Geräuschs geben Sie einen Tropfen Öl auf jede Netzoberfläche des Rasierblocks. Schalten Sie den Rasierer ein und tragen Sie einen Tropfen Öl auf jede Oberfläche jedes Netzes auf. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das fremde Geräusch verschwunden ist, schalten Sie den Rasierer aus. Entfernen Sie das Restöl mit einem Papiertuch.

Trockene Reinigung

- Drücken Sie die Fixierungstasten (4) und nehmen Sie die Außenschereinheit mit Netzen ab (2).
- Putzen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) von der inneren und äußeren Seite und auch inneren Schneideinheiten (3) mit Bürste.
- Stellen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) auf ihren Platz bis zum Einrasten der Halterungen von Fixierungstasten (4), schließen Sie sie mit der Schutzkappe ab und packen Sie den Rasierer für Aufbewahrung weg.

Naßreinigung

Wichtig! Vor der Naßreinigung ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Adapters (9) aus der Steckdose aus und trennen Sie den Adapter (9) vom Gerät ab.

- Schmieren Sie ein bißchen Flüssigseife und Wasser auf die Netze, nehmen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) dabei nicht ab.
- Schalten Sie den Rasierer für 10-20 Sekunde ein, dann schalten Sie ihn aus.
- Drücken Sie die Fixierungstasten (4) und nehmen Sie die Außenschereinheit mit Netz ab (2), spülen Sie sie mit Leitungswasser ab.
- Spülen Sie die inneren Schneideinheiten (3) mit Leitungswasser ab, halten Sie dabei den Rasierer horizontal.
- Trocknen Sie den Rasierer und die Außenschereinheit sorgfältig.
- Anmerkung:** Benutzen Sie nie Handtuch oder Lappen für Trocknen des Geräts. Das kann die Einheiten (2, 3) beschädigen.
- Nach der völligen Abtrocknung schmieren Sie den Rasierblock gemäß der oben beschriebenen Prozedur.
- Schließen Sie den Rasierblock (2) mit der Schutzkappe (1) ab, und packen Sie den Rasierer für Aufbewahrung weg.

Trimmer

- Putzen Sie den Trimmer nach jeder Nutzung.
- Schalten Sie den Rasierer aus.
- Putzen Sie den Trimmer mit der Bürste (11).
- Jede zwei Monate schmieren Sie den Trimmer mit einem Tropfen Schmieröl (13).

Wechsel der Rasiernetze

- Nutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die Rasiernetze (2) beschädigt sind, ersetzen Sie sie.
- Drücken Sie auf die Fixierungstasten (4) und nehmen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) ab.
- Nehmen Sie die Rasiernetze von der inneren Seite der Einheit (2) heraus. Dazu trennen Sie die Rände der Netze und das Sicherheitsgehäuse mit einem kleinen scharfen Gegenstand (zum Beispiel mit dem kleinen flachen Schraubenzieher) ab.
- Stellen Sie die neuen Rasiernetze (12) von der inneren Seite der Außenschereinheit (2) ein. Passen Sie darauf, dass die Netze an allen Seiten fixiert sind.

Ersatz der Schneideinheiten

- Nehmen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) ab.
 - Nehmen Sie die inneren Schneideinheiten (3) ab, indem Sie sie nach oben ziehen.
- Achtung! Seien Sie beim Ausnehmen (3) der Schneideinheiten (3) vorsichtig. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Sprungfeder der Schneideinheiten verloren sind.**
- Stellen Sie die neuen Schneideinheiten ein.

AUFBEWAHRUNG

- Bevor Sie das Gerät zur längeren Aufbewahrung wegpacken, lassen Sie es komplett reinigen und trocknen.
- Schmieren Sie den Rasierblock gemäß der oben beschriebenen Prozedur.
- Schließen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) mit der Schutzkappe (1) ab und legen Sie den Rasierer und den Adapter (9) in die Tasche.
- Bewahren Sie den Rasierer in einem trockenen und für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf.

ZUBEHÖR

- Rasierer – 1 St.
- Schutzkappe – 1 St.
- Adapter – 1 St.
- Reisetasche – 1 St.
- Reinigungsbürste – 1 St.
- Wechselbare Rasiernetze – 1 St.
- Schmieröl – 1 St.
- Bedienungsanleitung – 1 St.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Stromversorgung des Adapters 230 V – 50 Hz
Ausgangsspannung des Adapters 3,2 V
Maximale Leistung: 3 W

Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Design und technische Eigenschaften des Geräts ohne Vorbenachrichtigung zu verändern.

Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt mindestens 3 Jahre.

Gewährleistung

Ausführliche Bedingungen der Gewährleistung kann man beim Dealer, der diese Geräte verkauft hat, bekommen. Bei beliebiger Anspruchs-erhebung soll man während der Laufzeit der vorliegenden Gewährleistung den Check oder die Quittung über den Ankauf vorzulegen.

CE Das vorliegende Produkt entspricht den Forderungen der elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit, die in 2004/108/EC – Richtlinie des Rates und den Vorschriften 2006/95/EC über die Niederspannungsgeräte vorgesehen sind.

ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКАЯ БРИТВА VT-8265 B

Описание

- Защитный колпачок
- Внешний бреющий блок с сетками
- Внутренние режущие блоки
- Кнопки фиксаторов внешнего блока
- Выключатель питания «ON/OFF»
- Индикатор работы/зарядки
- Переключатель триммера
- Гнездо питания
- Сетевой адаптер
- Дорожный чехол
- Щеточка для чистки
- Сменные брейющие сетки
- Смазочное масло

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Перед началом эксплуатации электроприбора внимательно прочитайте настоящую инструкцию по эксплуатации и сохраните ее для использования в качестве справочного материала.

Используйте устройство только по его прямому назначению, как изложено в настоящей инструкции. Неправильное обращение с прибором может привести к его поломке, причинению вреда пользователю или его имущество.

- При включении сетевого адаптера в электрическую розетку убедитесь, что напряжение в электрической сети соответствует напряжению, указанному на корпусе сетевого адаптера.
- Не оставляйте работающий прибор без присмотра.
- Выключайте бритву в перерывах в работе, а также в тех случаях, когда не пользуетесь ею.
- Не заряжайте прибор в местах с повышенной влажностью и температурой. Производите зарядку аккумулятора при температуре от 0° C до +35° C.
- Для подзарядки электробритвы пользоваться только тем зарядным устройством, которое входит в комплект поставки.
- Не располагайте шнур сетевого адаптера рядом с горячими поверхностями или вблизи открытого огня.
- Запрещается погружать сетевой адаптер и шнур сетевого адаптера в воду, любые другие жидкости.
- Не следует надавливать сверху на внешние брейющие сетки, такая осторожность позволит избежать их повреждения.
- Внешние брейющие сетки бритвенной системы очень тонкие, при неосторожном обращении их можно легко повредить. Во избежание травм не пользуйтесь бритвой с поврежденными внешними брейющими сетками или внутренними брейющими блоками.
- Мойте бритву под проточной водой. Не используйте для этого соленую или кипящую воду. Запрещается использовать абразивные моющие средства или растворители.
- Не опускаяйте бритву в воду на длительное время.
- Не разбирайте корпус бритвы, так как иначе будет нарушена водонепроницаемость.
- Не разрешайте детям использовать устройство в качестве игрушки, храните его в недоступном для детей месте.
- Из соображений безопасности детей не оставляйте полиэтиленовые пакеты, используемые в качестве упаковок, без надзора.
- Внимание!** Не разрешайте детям играть с полиэтиленовыми пакетами или упаковочной пленкой. **Опасность удушья!**
- Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми и людьми с ограниченными возможностями, если только лицом, отвечающим за их безопасность, им не даны соответствующие и понятные им инструкции о безопасном пользовании устройством и тех опасностях, которые могут возникнуть при его неправильном использовании.
- Запрещается самостоятельно ремонтировать прибор. Не разбирайте прибор самостоятельно, при возникновении любых неисправностей, а также после падения устройства выключите прибор из розетки и обратитесь в любой авторизованный (уполномоченный) сервисный центр по контактным адресам, указанным в гарантийном талоне и на сайте www.vitek.ru.

УСТРОЙСТВО ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНО ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ДОМАШНЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ЭЛЕКТРОБРИТВЫ

Примечание: В случае транспортировки или хранения устройства при пониженной температуре необходимо выдержать его при комнатной температуре не менее двух часов.

Зарядка аккумуляторной батареи

- Зарядка аккумуляторной батареи хватает приблизительно на 40 минут непрерывной работы.
- Вставьте штекер сетевого адаптера (9) в гнездо питания (8) и включите сетку устройства и тщательно его просушите.
- Производите зарядку прибора (6).
- Полная зарядка аккумуляторной батареи занимает 6 часов.
- Спустя 6 часов извлеките вилку сетевого адаптера (9) из розетки и отсоедините сетевой адаптер (9) от устройства.

Примечание:

- Производите повторную зарядку аккумуляторной батареи только после ее полной разрядки.
- Производите зарядку аккумуляторов при температуре от 0° C до +35° C.
- Не оставляйте устройство включенным в сеть более 24 часов.**

Смазочное масло

- Для оптимального результата бритья достигаются в том случае, если ваша кожа сухая. Вашей коже может потребоваться 2-3 недели для того, чтобы привыкнуть к данной бритвенной системе.
- Снимите защитный колпачок (1).
- Включите бритву, переведя выключатель (5) в положение «ON», индикатор работы (6) загорится зеленым цветом.
- Слегка касаясь кожи, перемещайте бритву, совершая одновременно возвратно-поступательные и вращательные движения.
- Не оставляйте бритву выключить устройство, переведя выключатель в положение «OFF», закройте брейющие сетки защитным колпачком (1) и уберите бритву на хранение.

Использование триммера

- Триммер предназначен для подравнивания висков и для ухода за усами.
- Сдвиньте переключатель триммера (7) по направлению вверх.
- Включите бритву, переведя выключатель (5) в положение «ON».
- Расположите триммер под углом к коже и передвигайте его постепенно вниз, подравнивая усы или виски.

РУССКИЙ

- Выключите бритву, переведя выключатель в положение «OFF», и сдвиньте переключатель триммера (7) по направлению вниз.

УХОД И ЧИСТКА

Регулярная чистка помогает поддерживать бритву в хорошем состоянии, сохраняя ее работоспособность и предотвращая образование неприятных запахов и развитие бактерий.

Смазка брейющего блока

Для оптимального ухода за бритвой, время от времени, следует добавлять по капле смазочного масла (13) на каждый брейющий блок, обычно такое масло идет в комплекте с бритвой. Масло для бритья наносится на внешнюю поверхность сеточек, и слегка протирается пальцем. См. рисунок 1.

ҚАЗАҚША
ЭЛЕКТРЛІК ҰСТАРА VT-8265 B Сипаттамасы - Қорғаныс қапқақ - Торлары бар сыртқы қыратын блок - Ішкі қыратын блоктар - Сыртқы қыратын блок бекіткіштерінің батырмалары «ON/OFF» қоректендіру сөндіріші - Қоректендіру/Зарядтауға қорсетілуі - Триммер ауыстырғышы - Қоректендіру ұясы - Желілік бейімдеуіш - Жол қаптауы - Тазалауға арналған қылшақ - Ауыстырмалы қыратын торлар - Жағармай ҚАҰПСІЗДІК ШАРАЛАРЫ Электрлік аспапты пайдалану алдында берілген пайдалану бойынша нұсқаулықты зейін қойып оқып шығыңыз және оны анықтамалық материал ретінде сақтап қойыңыз. Құрылғыны тікелей міндеті бойынша ғана, берілген нұсқаулықта көзделгендей пайдаланыңыз. Аспапты дұрыс пайдаланбау оның сауынуға, пайдаланушыға немесе оның мүлкіне зиян келтіруіне өкелуі мүмкін. - Желілік бейімдеуішті ашалыққа қосқанда, электр желісіндегі кернеу желілік бейімдеуіш қорлуында жүзеге асырмаңыз. Сәйкес келетініне көз жеткізіңіз. - Жұмыс істеп тұрған құрылғыны қараусыз қалдырмаңыз. - Құрылғыны жұмыс кезіндегі үзілістерде немесе пайдаланбаған кезде сөндіріңіз. - Құрылғыны зарядтауды ылғалдылығы жоғары жерлерде және жоғары температура жағдайында жүзеге асырмаңыз. Аккумуляторды зарядтауды 0°С–ден +35°С-ге дейінгі температурада жүргізіңіз. - Электрлік ұстараны зарядтау үшін жеткізілім жинағына енетін зарядтайтын құрылғыны ғана пайдаланыңыз. - Желілік бейімдеуіш бауын ыстық беттердің және ашық оттың қасында орналастырмауға болмайды. - Электрлік ұстараны, желілік бейімдеуішті және желілік бейімдеуіш бауын суға немесе басқа сұйықтықтарға салмаңыз. - Қыратын бастиктердің қозғалмайтын торларының бүлінугіне жол бермеу үшін оларға баспау керек. - Қыратын жүйенің сыртқы қыратын торлары ете жұқа, ұқыпсыз пайдаланған кезде олардың бүлінудің болады. Жарақаттарға жол бермеу үшін, егер сыртқы қыратын торлар немесе ішкі қыратын блоктар бүлінген болса, ұстараны пайдаланбаңыз. - Ұстараны ағын судың астында жуыңыз. Бұл үшін тұзды немесе қайнап жатқан суды пайдаланбаңыз. Қажайтты жұтуш заттарды немесе еріткіштерді пайдалануға тыйым салынады. - Ұстараны суға уақ ұшықта салмаңыз. - Ұстарар қорлусын бөлшектемеңіз, кері жағдайда су өткізбеу қасиеті бүлінуі мүмкін. - Балаларға құрылғыны ойыншық ретінде пайдалануға рұқсат етпеңіз, оны балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз. - Балалардың қауіпсіздігі мақсатында орау ретінде пайдаланылатын полиэтилен қаптарда қараусыз қалдырмаңыз. Назар аударыңыз! Балаларға <i>политизілен қаптармен немесе орайтын пленкамен ойнауға рұқсат етпеңіз. Тұншығу қаупі бар!</i> - Берілген құрылғы балалар немесе мүмкіндіктері шектелуі адамдарға олардың қауіпсіздігі үшін жауап беретін тұлғамен оларға аспапты қауіпсіз пайдалану және оны дұрыс пайдаланбаған кезде пайда болатын қауіптер туралы тәуелсіз және түсінікті нұсқаулықтар берілген болмаса пайдалануына арналмаған. - Құрылғыны өздігінен жөндеуге тыйым салынады. Көз келген ақау шыққан жағдайда, өздігіңізден құрылғыны бөлшектемеңіз, сондай-ақ құрылғы құлаған жағдайда құрылғыны розеткадан алып тастаңыз да, байланысу мененжайлары бойынша келіпдемге таланында көрсетілген көз келген авторланған (уәкілетті) сервістік орталыққа, және www.vitek.kz сайтына жүгініңіз. <i>ЭЛЕКТРЛІК ҰСТАРА ТЕК ТҰРМЫСТА ПАЙДАЛАНУҒА АРНАЛҒАН.</i> ЭЛЕКТРЛІК ҰСТАРАНЫ ПАЙДАЛАНУ Ескерту. Құрылғыны төмен температура жағдайында <i>тасымалдау кезінде оны белме температурасында екі сағаттан кем емес уақыт ұстаған жөн.</i> Аккумуляторлық батареяны зарядтау Аккумуляторлық батареяны заряды шамамен 40 минут үзіліссіз жұмыс істеуге жетеді. - Желілік бейімдеуіш (9) штекерін қоректендіру ұясына (8) қосыңыз және желілік бейімдеуішті желіге қосыңыз, сол кезде зарядтау қорсетіліңі (6) жанады. - Аккумуляторлық батарея толық зарядтау 6 сағат алады. 6 сағат өткеннен кейін желілік бейімдеуіштің айыретілігін (9) ашалықтан шығарыңыз және желілік бейімдеуішті (9) құрылғыдан ажыратыңыз. Ескерту: - Аккумуляторлық батареяны <i>қайталап зарядтауды ол толық разрядталғаннан кейін ғана жүзеге асырыңыз.</i> - Аккумуляторларды зарядтауды 0°С–ден +35°С-ге дейінгі температурада жүргізіңіз. Құрылғыны желіге 24 сағаттан артық қоспаңыз. Жағармай - Ұстараны тиісті күйде ұстау үшін жүздерді уақытылы майлап отыру керек. Өсімдік майын немесе құрамында еріткіштері бар майды пайдаланбаңыз. Еріткіштер булануға ұшырайды, ал қалған қою май жүздердің жылжы жылдамдығын баяулатуы мүмкін. - Жүздерді майлау үшін жеткізу жинағына кіретін майды (13) ғана пайдаланыңыз. Қырыну Қырыған кездегі неғұрлым жақсы нәтижелерге сіздің терісіңіз құрғақ болғанда жетуге болады. Қырынудың берілген жүйесіне ірлену үшін сіздің терісіңізге 2-3 апта қажет болады. - Қорғаныс қапқақты (1) шешіңіз. - Ұстараны сөндіргішті (5) «ON» күйіне ауыстырып іске қосыңыз, көрсеткіш (6) жасып түспейн алыңыз. - Теріге сәл тигізіп, өрі-бери және айналмалы қозғалыстар жасап, қыратын блоқты қозғаңыз. - Қырынып болғаннан кейін құрылғыны сөндіргішті «OFF» күйіне ауыстырып сөндіріңіз, қыратын торларды қорғаныс қапқақпен (1) жабыңыз және ұстараны сақтауға салып қойыңыз. Триммерді пайдалану Триммер самайларды түзетуге және мұрттар күтімі үшін арналған. - Триммер (7) ауыстырышын жоғары қарай жылжытыңыз. - Ұстараны сөндіргішті (5) «ON» ауыстырып іске қосыңыз.

- Триммерді теріге дұрыс бұрышпен орналастырыңыз және мұрттарды немесе самайларды түзетіп оны бірқалпы төмен жылжытыңыз.
- Ұстараны сөндіргішті «OFF» күйіне ауыстырып сөндіріңіз және триммер ауыстырғышын (7) төмен бағытта жылжытыңыз.

КҮТІМІ ЖӘНЕ ТАЗАЛАНУЫ

Уақытылы тазалау ұстараны жақсы күйде ұстауға, оның құмысқа қабылтын сақтауға және жағымсыз истердің пайда болуы мен бактериялардың дамуына жол бермеуге мүмкіндік береді.

Қыратын бөлікті майлау

Ұстарға жақсы күтім жасау үшін уақыт өте келе әрбір қыратын бөлікке жазармайдың (13) бір тамшысын қосып отыру керек. Әдетте мұндай май ұстара жинағында бірге жүреді. Ұстарға арналған майды тордың сыртқы бетінде жағып, саусақпен сәл сүртіп жіберу керек. Суретті қараңыз 1.

Ұстараны аз уақытқа қосып, майдың қыратын бөлікті де, тордың астыңғы жағын да жауып кетуіне мүмкіндік беру керек. Бұл әрекетті орындауға бір минутқа дейін уақыт жұмсалады. Май қажеттілігіне қарай пайдаланылады, мысалы, ұстараны ыстық су арынымен жиі жуатын болсаңыз, онда ұстараны жиірек, әрбір майысадандығырған соң майлап отыру керек.

МАҢЫЗДЫ!

Бөтен шу естілсе, қыратын бөлік торының әр бетіне майды бір тамшылап қосыңыз. Ұстараны қосыл, әр тордың сыртқы бөлігіне май тамшысын тамшыңыз. Бөтен шудың жоғалғанына көз жеткен соң, ұстараны сөндіріңіз. Артық майды майлықпен алып тастаңыз.

Құрғақ тазалау

- Бекітіштер батырмаларына (4) баыңыз және қыратын торлары бар сыртқы блоқты (2) шешіңіз.
- Қылшақты (11) пайдаланып, сыртқы қыратын блоқты (2) ішкі және сыртқы жағынан, сонымен қатар ішкі қыатын блоктарды (3) тазалаңыз.
- Сыртқы блоқты (2) бекіткіштердің (4) шыртылына дейін орнатыңыз, оны қорғаныс қапқақпен (1) жабыңыз және ұстараны сақтауға қойыңыз.

Дымқыл тазалау

Маңызды! Дымқыл тазалауды жүргізу алдында құрылғыны электр желісінен ажыратыңыз және желілік бейімдеуішті (9) қыратындан босатыңыз.

- Сыртқы блоқты (2) шешей, торларға шамалы сұйық сабын мен суды құйыңыз.
- Ұстараны 10-20 секундқа іске қосыңыз, содан кейін сөндіріңіз.
- Бекіткіштер батырмаларына (4) басып, сыртқы блоқты (2) шешіңіз және оның ағын судың астында жуыңыз.
- Ұстараны пәлденен орналастырып, ішкі қиатын блоктарды (3) ағын судың астында жуыңыз.
- Ұстара мен сыртқы блоқты (2) жақсылап құратыңыз.
- Ескерту:** Құрылғыны құрғату үшін сулаңи немесе матаны пайдаланбаңыз. Бұл блоктарды (2, 3) бүлдіруі мүмкін.
- Топық көлкен соң қыратын бөлікті жоғарыда көрсетілген әрекетке сай майлаңыз.
- Қыратын бөлікті (2) жалғанда, оған қорғаныс қапқақшасын (1) киігіңіз де, ұстараны сақтауға алып қойыңыз.

Триммер

Триммерді әрбір пайдаланған сайын тазалап тұрыңыз.

- Электрлік ұстараны сөндіріңіз.
- Триммерді қылшақ (11) көмегімен тазалаңыз.
- Екі ай сайын триммерді жағармай тамшысымен (13) майлаңыз.

Қыратын торларды ауыстыру

- Егер қыратын торлар (2) бүлінген болса, құрылғыны пайдаланбаңыз да, байланысу мененжайлары бойынша келіпдемге таланында көрсетілген көз келген авторланған (уәкілетті) сервістік орталыққа, және www.vitek.kz сайтына жүгініңіз.
- Қыратын торларды блоқтың (2) ішкі жағынан шығарыңыз. Бұл үшін шағын үшкір затпен (мысалы, шағын жалпақ бұрауышпен) торлардың шеттерін қыратын блоқтың қорлуысымен ілінуден шығару керек.
- Жаңа қыратын торларды (12) қыратын блоқтың (2) ішкі жағынан орнатыңыз. Торлардың барлық жағынан бектілуін қадағалаңыз.

Қиятын блоктарды ауыстыру

- Сыртқы қыратын блоқты (2) шешіңіз.
- Ішкі қыатын блоктарды (3) жоғары қарай тартып, оларды шешіңіз.
- Назар аударыңыз!** **Кесетін блоктарды (3) иешу кезінде сақплықты сақтаңыз. Кесетін блоктардың серіппелері жоғалып қалмауын қадағалаңыз.**
- Жаңа қиятын блоктарды орнатыңыз.

САҚТАЛУЫ

- Электрлік ұстараны сақтау алдында тазалауды жүргізіңіз.
- Қыратын бөлікті жоғарыда көрсетілген әрекетке сай майлаңыз.
- Қорғаныс қапқақты (1) сыртқы блоқа (2) орнатыңыз, ұстара мен желілік бейімдеуішті (9) қаптауға (10) салыңыз.
- Ұстараны құрғақ салқын балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерге салып қойыңыз.

ЖИНАҚТАЛУЫ

- Ұстара – 1 дн.
- Қорғаныс қапқақ – 1 дн.
- Желілік бейімдеуіш – 1 дн.
- Жол қаптауы – 1 дн.
- Тазалауға арналған қылшақ – 1 дн.
- Ауыстырмалы қыратын блоктар – 1 дн.
- Жағармай – 1 дн.
- Нұсқаулық – 1 дн.

ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ СИПАТТАМАЛАРЫ

Желілік бейімдеуішке берілетін электрқорегі: 230 В – 50 Гц
Желілік бейімдеуіштің шығаратын кернеуі: 3,2 В
Максималды тұтылатын қуаты: 3 Вт

Өңдіруші құрылғы сипаттамаларын алдын-ала хабарлаусыз өзгерту құқығын сақтайды.

Аспаптың қызмет ету мерзімі – 3 жылдан кем емес.

Гарантиялық міндеттілігі

Гарантиялық жағдайдағы қаралып жатқан бөлшектер дилерден тек сапаты алынған адамға ғана беріледі. Осы гарантиялық міндеттілігіндегі шағымдалған жағдайда төлеген чек немесе квитанциясын көрсетуі қажет



УКРАЇНСЬКА

ЕЛЕКТРОБРИТВА VT-8265 B

Опис

- Захисний ковпачок
- Зовнішній бриючий блок з сітками
- Внутрішні ріжучі блоки
- Кнопки фіксаторів зовнішнього блоку
- Вимикач живлення «ON/OFF»
- Індикатор роботи / зарядки
- Перемикач триммера
- Гніздо живлення
- Мережевий адаптер
- Дорожній чохол
- Щіточка для чищення
- Змінні бриючі сітки
- Мастильна олива

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

Перед початком експлуатації електроприладу уважно прочитайте справжню інструкцію з експлуатації і збережете її для використання в якості довідкового матеріалу. Використовуйте пристрій лише по його прямому призначенню, як викладено в справжній інструкції. Неправильне поводження з приладом може призвести до його поломки, спричинення шкоди користувачеві або його майну.

- При включенні мережевого адаптера в електричну розетку переконайтеся, що напруга в електричній мережі відповідає напрузі, вказаній на корпусі мережевого адаптера.
- Не залишайте працюючий прилад без нагляду.
- Вимикайте бритву в перервах в роботі, а також в тих випадках, коли не користуєтеся нею.

- Не заряджайте прилад в місцях з підвищеною вологістю і температурою. Робіть зарядку аккумулятора при температурі від 0° С до +35° С.
- Для заряджання електробритви користуйтеся лише тим зарядним пристроєм, який входить в комплект постачання.
- Не розташовуйте шнур мережевого адаптера поряд з гарячими поверхнями або поблизу відкритого вогню.
- Забороняється занурювати мережевий адаптер і шнур мережевого адаптера у воду або будь-які інші рідини.
- Не слід натискати зверну на зовнішні бриючі сітки, така обережність дозволить уникнути їх пошкодження.
- Зовнішні бриючі сітки бритвенної системи дуже тонкі, при необретному використанні їх можна легко пошкодити. Щоб уникнути травм не користуйтеся бритвою з пошкодженими зовнішніми бриючими сітками або внутрішніми бриючими блоками.
- Мийте бритву під проточною водою. Не використовуйте для цього солоню або кип'ячу воду. Забороняється використовувати абразивні мийні засоби або розчинники.
- Ұстараны пәлденен орналастырып, ішкі қиатын блоктарды (3) ағын судың астында жуыңыз.
- Ұстара мен сыртқы блоқты (2) жақсылап құратыңыз.
- Ескерту:** Құрылғыны құрғату үшін сулаңи немесе матаны пайдаланбаңыз. Бұл блоктарды (2, 3) бүлдіруі мүмкін.
- Топық көлкен соң қыратын бөлікті жоғарыда көрсетілген әрекетке сай майлаңыз.
- Қыратын бөлікті (2) жалғанда, оған қорғаныс қапқақшасын (1) киігіңіз де, ұстараны сақтауға алып қойыңыз.

Увага! Не дозволяйте дітям грати з поліетиленовими пакетами або пакуючию плівкою. Загроза ядухи!

- Цей пристрій не призначений для використання дітьми та людьми з обмеженими можливостями, якщо тільки особа, яка відповідає за їх безпеку, їм не дано відповідні і розумні інструкції про безпечне користування пристроєм і тієї небезпеки, яка може виникати при його неправильному використанні.
- Забороняється самостійно ремонтувати прилад. Не розбирайте прилад самостійно, при виникненні будь-яких несправностей, а також після падіння приладу вимкніть прилад з розетки та зверніться до офіційного (уповноваженого) сервісного центру за контактними адресами, вказаними у гарантійному талоні на сайті www.vitek.kz.

ПРИСТРІЙ ПРИЗНАЧЕНИЙ ТІЛЬКИ ДЛЯ ДОМАШНЬОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ.

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЕЛЕКТРОБРИТВИ

Примітка: *У разі транспортування або зберігання приладу при знизькій температурі необхідно витримати його при кімнатній температурі не менше двох годин.*

Зарядка аккумулятора батареї

Зарядку аккумулятора батареї вистачає приблизно на 40 хвилин безперервної роботи.

- Встановіть штекер мережевого адаптера (9) в гніздо живлення (8) і включите мережевий адаптер в електричну мережу, при цьому спалахне індикатор зарядки (6).
- Повна зарядка аккумулятора батареї займає 6 годин.
- Через 6 годин витягніть викилу мережевого адаптера (9) з розетки і від'єднайте мережевий адаптер (9) від пристрою.

Примітка:

– *Робіть повторну зарядку аккумулятора батареї лише після її повної розрядки.*

– *Робіть зарядку аккумулятора при температурі від 0° С до +35° С.*

– Не залишайте пристрій включеним в мережу більше 24 годин.

Мастильна олива

Для підтримання бритви в хорошому стані, необхідно періодично змащувати бритвенні блоки. Не використовуйте рослинну олію або оливу, до складу якого входять розчинники. Розчинники схильні до випару, а густа олива, що залишилося, може уповільнити швидкість переміщення ріжучих блоків.

– Для мастила лез використовуйте лише ту оливу (13), яка входить до комплекту постачання.

Гоління

Найкращі результати гоління досягаються в тому випадку, якщо ваша шкіра суха. Вашій шкірі може знадобитися 2-3 тижні для того, щоб звикнути до даної бритвенної системи.

- Зніміть захисний ковпачок (1).
- Включите бритву, перевівши вимикач (5) в положення «ON», індикатор роботи (6) загоріться зеленим кольором.
- Злегка торкаючись шкіри, переміщайте бритву, здійснюючи одночасно заворотно-поступальні і обертальні рухи.
- Після закінчення гоління вимкніть пристрій, перевівши вимикач в положення «OFF», закрийте бриючі сітки захисним ковпачком (1) і приберіть бритву на зберігання.

Використання триммера

Триммер призначений для підрізювання скронь і для догляду за вусами.

- Зруште перемикач триммера (7) по напрямку вгору.
- Включите бритву, перевівши вимикач (5) в положення «ON».
- Розташуйте триммер під кутом до шкіри і пересувайте його поступово вниз, підніваючи вуса або скроні.

- Вимкніть бритву, перевівши вимикач в положення «OFF», і зруште перемикач триммера (7) по напрямку вниз.

ДОГЛЯД ТА ЧИЩЕННЯ

Регулярне чищення допомагає підтримувати бритву у хорошому стані, зберігати її працездатність і запобігати утворенню неприємних запахів і розвитку бактерій.

Мастило бриючого блоку

Для оптимального догляду за бритвою час від часу слід додавати по краплі мастильної оливи (13) на кожен бриючий блок, зазвичай така олива йде в комплекті з бритвою. Олива для бритв наноситься на зовнішню поверхню сіточок і злегка протирється пальцем. Див. малюнок 1.

Увімкнувши бритву на короткий час, потрібно дати можливість оливі покрити і ріжучі блоки і нижню частину сіточок. Процедура займає менше хвилин. Олива використовується в міру потреби, наприклад, якщо ви часто промиваєте бритву струменем гарячої води, то змащувати бритву потрібно частіше, практично після кожного знеживлення бритви.

ВАЖЛИВО!

При появі стороннього шуму додавайте по крапельці оливи на кожну поверхню сітки бриючого блоку. Увімкніть бритву і нанесіть по крапельці оливи на зовнішню поверхню кожної сітки. Переконайтеся в зникненні стороннього шуму, вимкніть бритву. Видаліть надлишки оливи серветкою.

Сухе чищення

- Натисніть на кнопки фіксаторів (4) і зніміть зовнішній блок з бриючими сітками (2).
- Використовуючи щіточку (11), прочистите зовнішній бриючий блок (2) з внутрішньої і зовнішньої сторін, а також внутрішні ріжучі блоки (3).
- Встановіть зовнішній блок (2) на місце до кладання фіксаторів (4), закрийте його захисним ковпачком (1) і приберіть бритву на зберігання.

Вологе чищення

Важливо! Перед проведенням вологого чищення виключите пристрій від електромережі і від'єднайте мережевий адаптер (9) від пристрою.

- Не знімаючи зовнішнього блоку (2), нанесіть на сітки трохи рідкого мила і води.
- Включите бритву на 10-20 секунд, потім вимкніть.
- Натиснувши кнопки фіксаторів (4), зніміть зовнішній блок (2) і промийте його під проточною водою.
- Промийте внутрішні ріжучі блоки (3) під проточною водою, розташувавши бритву горизонтально.
- Ретельно просушите бритву і зовнішній блок (2).
- Примітка:** *Не використовуйте рушник або тканину для сушки пристрою. Це може пошкодити блок (2, 3).*
- Після повного висихання зробіть мастило бриючого блоку відповідно до процедури, описаної вище.
- Закрийте бриючий блок (2), надівши на нього захисний ковпачок (1), і приберіть бритву на зберігання.

Триммер

- Очищайте триммер після кожного використання.
- Вимкніть електробритву.
- Очистите триммер за допомогою щіточки (11).
- Кожні два місяця змащуйте триммер краплею мастильної оливи (13).

Заміна бриючих сіток

- Не користуйтеся пристроєм, якщо бриючі сітки (2) пошкоджені, зробіть їх заміну.
- Натисніть на кнопки (4) і зніміть зовнішній блок (2).
- Витягніть бриючі сітки з внутрішньої сторони блоку (2). Для цього необхідно невеликим загостренням предметом (наприклад, невеликою плоскою викрутку) вивести край сіток із зацеплення з корпусом бриючого блоку.
- Встановіть нові бриючі сітки (12) з внутрішньої сторони бриючого блоку (2). Стежте за тим, щоб сітки були зафіксовані з усіх боків.

Заміна ріжучих блоків

- Зніміть зовнішній бриючий блок (2).
- Зніміть внутрішні ріжучі блоки (3), потягнувши їх по напрямку вгору.

Увага! Будьте обережними при знятті ріжучих блоків (3). Стежте за тим, щоб пружинки ріжучих блоків не загубилися.

– Встановіте нові ріжучі блоки.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ

- Перед тим, як прибрати пристрій на зберігання, зробіть чищення пристрою і ретельно його просушите.
- Проведіть мастило бриючого блоку відповідно до процедури, описаної вище.
- Встановіте захисний ковпачок (1) на зовнішній блок (2), помістіте бритву і мережевий адаптер (9) в чохол (10).
- Зберігайте бритву в сухому прохолодному місці, недоступному для дітей.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ

- Бритва – 1 шт.
- Захисний ковпачок – 1 шт.
- Мережевий адаптер – 1 шт.
- Дорожній чохол – 1 шт.
- Щіточка для чищення – 1 шт.
- Змінні бриючі сітки – 1 шт.
- Мастильна олива – 1 шт.
- Інструкція – 1 шт.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Електроживлення мережевого адаптера: 230 В – 50 Гц
Вихідна напруга з мережевого адаптера: 3,2 В
Максимальная потребляемая мощность: 3 Вт

Виробник залишає за собою право змінювати характеристики приладу без попереднього повідомлення.

Термін служби приладу – не менше 3 років.